## 504285184 03/22/2017

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4331865

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VYSK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	02/27/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACEQUIA, LLC		
Street Address:	108 B BARRERA STREET		
City:	SAN ANTONIO		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78210		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8724020
Patent Number:	8731186
Patent Number:	8902318
Patent Number:	9124792
Patent Number:	9147068
Patent Number:	D751058
Patent Number:	D751059
Patent Number:	9392362
Patent Number:	9565359
Patent Number:	9571708

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 512-647-6100

Email: npalmer@rctlegal.com
Correspondent Name: NATHAN PALMER

Address Line 1: 1301 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY, STE. C300

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1264.002

PATENT REEL: 041688 FRAME: 0528

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUBMITTER: NATHANIEL PALMER					
SIGNATURE:	/Nathaniel Palmer/					
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2017					
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					
Total Attachments: 4						

source=Patent Security Agmt\_Executed#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agmt\_Executed#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agmt\_Executed#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agmt\_Executed#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041688 FRAME: 0529

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This patent security agreement, dated as of February 16, 2017 (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made by the Grantor ("<u>Grantor</u>") listed on the signature pages hereof, in favor of Acequia, LLC as collateral agent for the Investor (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

Pursuant to that certain Second Settlement Agreement dated as of February 16, 2017 by and between Grantor and the Investor (as the same may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Settlement Agreement"), Grantor agreed to make certain payments to the Investor upon the terms and conditions set forth therein.

In partial consideration of Investor entering into the Settlement Agreement, Grantor entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of as of February 16, 2017 between Grantor and Collateral Agent (as the same may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor pledged and granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined below).

Grantor agrees with Collateral Agent as follows:

#### Section 1. Defined Terms

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement, and if not defined therein, in the Settlement Agreement.

## Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral

Grantor hereby pledges to Collateral Agent and grants to Collateral Agent a security interest in all right, title and interests of Grantor in and to all the following property whether now existing or hereafter from time to time acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

all patentable inventions and designs, all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including, without limitation, certificates of invention and industrial designs, and all applications for any of the foregoing, including without limitation, (a) each patent and patent application listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto, (b) all reissues, substitutes, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, (c) all inventions and improvements described or claimed therein, (d) any license or similar agreements providing any right in or to any of the foregoing or otherwise providing for a covenant not to sue for infringement or other violation of any of the foregoing, (e) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing, (f) all Proceeds of any of the foregoing, and (g) all other rights of any kind accruing under or pertaining to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

### Section 3. Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated by reference herein as of if fully set forth herein. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

#### Section 4. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without reference to conflicts of law rules (except to the extent governed by the UCC).

## Section 5. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to constitute one instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

PATENT REEL: 041688 FRAME: 0530 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date fist set forth above.

VYSK COMMUNICATIONS, INC., as Grantor

Ву:	( Shill	
Name:	Victor Cocchis	
Title:	CEO	

Accepted and Agreed: ACEQUIA, LLC, as Collateral Agent

Ву:			
Name:	·	 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Title:			

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date fist set forth above.

VYSK COMMUNICATIONS, INC., as Grantor

Ву:	<u>-</u>	 	 	
Name:	<del></del>	 	 	
Title:				

Accepted and Agreed: ACEQUIA, LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name

Name

Title: Mange

REEL: 041688 FRAME: 0532

Exhibit A
Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
MICROPHONE AND CAMERA DISRUPTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	14102387	Dec 10, 2013	8724020	May 13, 2014
MICROPHONE DISRUPTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	14102382	Dec 10, 2013	8731186	May 20, 2014
INTERNAL SIGNAL DIVERSION WITH CAMERA SHUTTERING FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICES	14248329	Apr 8, 2014	8902318	Dec 2, 2014
MICROPHONE AND CAMERA DISRUPTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	14276288	May 13, 2014	9124792	Sep 1, 2015
INTERNAL SIGNAL DIVERSION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICES	14248326	Apr 8, 2014	9147068	Sep 29, 2015
CELLULAR TELEPHONE CASE	29506086	Oct 13, 2014	D751058	Mar 8, 2016
CELLULAR TELEPHONE CASE	29506089	Oct 13, 2014	D751059	Mar 8, 2016
MICROPHONE DISRUPTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	14276298	May 13, 2014	9392362	July 12, 2016
INTERNAL SIGNAL DIVERSION WITH CAMERA SHUTTERING FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICES	14558105	Dec 2, 2014	9565359	Feb 7, 2017
DETACHABLE LENS SHUTTERING APPARATUS FOR USE WITH A PORTABLE COMMUNICATION DEVICE	14566378	Dec 10, 2014	9571708	Feb 14, 2017

PATENT REEL: 041688 FRAME: 0533

**RECORDED: 03/22/2017**